
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee

Date and Time Tuesday 15th January, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Mitchell Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT  (Pages 13 - 38)

For the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee to pre-
scrutinise the Economy, Transport and Environment Department 2019/20 
Revenue Budget proposals for:

A) Economic Development, set out in the attached report which is due to 
be considered at the Decision Day of the Executive Member for 
Economic Development at 1.00pm on 15 January 2019.

B) Environment and Transport, set out in the attached report which is due 
to be considered at the Decision Day of the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport at 2.00pm on 15 January 2019.

7. ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20, 2020/21 AND 
2021/22  (Pages 39 - 60)

For the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee to pre-
scrutinise the proposals for the Economy, Transport and Environment 
Capital programme for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (see report 
attached due to be formally considered by the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport at 2.00pm on 15 January 2019).

8. HAMPSHIRE ECONOMY  

To receive a presentation from David Fletcher regarding the Hampshire 
economy, featuring information produced for the 2050 Commission. 

9. ELECTRIC VEHICLE DEVELOPMENTS  

To receive a presentation from Steve Clow in Culture, Communities and 
Rural Affairs, updating Members on Electric Vehicle Charging (EVC) 
across Hampshire. 

10. GOVERNMENT 25 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN STRATEGY UPDATE  

To receive an update on the Government 25 year Environment Plan 
strategy, following it being discussed at the Select Committee in April 
2018.

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 68)



To consider the work programme of topics to be considered by this 
Select Committee in future.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

29th October, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Russell Oppenheimer

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Graham Burgess

p Councillor John Bennison
p Councillor Roland Dibbs
a Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor
a Councillor Floss Mitchell

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
a Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
a Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, 
Executive Member for Environment & Transport

55.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Gary Hughes; Cllr Jan Warwick attended in 
his place as Conservative Substitute. Apologies were also received from Cllr 
Floss Mitchell, Cllr Michael Thierry and Cllr Bill Withers. The second 
Conservative Substitute Cllr Fred Birkett had been invited but also gave 
apologies. 

56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

In relation to Item 8 on the agenda (T19 Modernisation of the On-Street Parking 
Service):
Cllr Jan Warwick declared a personal interest that she was Cabinet Member for 
a relevant portfolio at Winchester City Council, and therefore planned to leave 
the room while the item was discussed. 
Cllr Graham Burgess declared a personal interest that he was a Member of 
Gosport Borough Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

Cllr Michael White declared a personal interest that he was a Member of New 
Forest District Council. 
Cllr Martin Tod declared a personal interest that he was a Member of Winchester 
City Council, and had a parking permit. 
Cllr Rupert Kyrle declared a personal interest that he was Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport at Eastleigh Borough Council.
Cllr Stephen Philpott declared a personal interest that he was a Member of 
Gosport Borough Council.  

57.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

58.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Select Committee received four deputations regarding Item 10 on the 
agenda (Cycling Strategy Update) from:

 Andrew McGill
 Tim Pickering
 Andy Key (on behalf of Cycle Winchester)
 Paul Martin (on behalf of Cycle Gosport)

The deputees were critical of the impact of the Hampshire Cycling Strategy. 

59.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced his intention to propose a working group on plastic 
waste and recycling, for further discussion under the work programme item. 

60.  CYCLING STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Cycling Strategy Update was taken next, out of order compared to the 
published agenda for the meeting, to follow on from the deputations. The Select 
Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy Transport & 
E
[...]
, as set out in the two attached reports 
which are due to be considered at the Decision Day of the Executive Member 
for Economic Development at 1.00pm on 15 January 2018 and at the Decision 
Day of the Executive Member for Environment and Transport at 2.00pm on 15 
January 2019.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That, in regards to the revenue budget for Environment and Transport, the 

Select Committee either:
supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport that the revised revenue budget for 2018/19, as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the attached report, and the summary revenue budget 
for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 of the attached report, be recommended 
for approval by the Leader and Cabinet.
Or:
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport, with regards to the proposals set out in the 
attached report.

2.2. That, in regards to the revenue budget for Economic Development, the Select 
Committee either:
supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Economic Development that the revised revenue budget for 2018/19, as set 
out in section 5 of the attached report, and the summary revenue budget for 
2019/20, as set out in section 7 of the attached report, be recommended for 
approval by the Leader and Cabinet.
Or:

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Economic Development, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached 
report.

Page 14



DRAFT

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economic Development

Date: 15 January 2019

Title: 2019/20 Revenue Budget Report for Economic Development

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name:
Stuart Jarvis
Sue Lapham

Tel:   
01962 845260
01962 847804

Email:
stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk
sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

1.1. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Section 5.
1.2. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Section 7.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2019/20 budget for 

Economic Development in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in September 
2018.

2.2. The deliberate strategy that the County Council has followed to date for 
dealing with grant reductions and the removal of funding that was historically 
provided to cover inflation, coupled with continued demand pressures over 
the last decade is well documented.  It involves planning ahead of time, 
through a two-yearly cycle, releasing resources in advance of need and using 
those resources to help fund transformational change.  

2.3. This strategy has served the County Council, and more particularly its 
services and community well, as it has delivered transformation programmes 
on time and on budget allowing maximum planning time and minimising 
disruption.  Put simply, it is an approach that has ensured Hampshire County 
Council has continued to avoid the worst effects of funding reductions that 
have started to blight other local authorities.

2.4. In line with this financial strategy there were no new savings proposals 
presented as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process and the budget was 
balanced through the use of the Grant Equalisation Reserve (GER).  Targets 

Page 15

mailto:stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk


DRAFT

for 2019/20 based on a reduction of approaching 19% in cash limited spend, 
were approved by the County Council in July 2016 as part of the MTFS to 
2020.  Proposals to meet these targets were approved by Executive 
Members, Cabinet and County Council in October and November 2017 and 
are being implemented through the Transformation to 2019 (Tt2019) 
Programme.

2.5. The rep
[...]
845260
01962 847804

Email:
stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk
sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:

1.1. The revised revenue budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1.
1.2. The summary revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2019/20 budget for 

Environment and Transport services in accordance with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in 
September 2018.

2.2. The deliberate strategy that the County Council has followed to date for 
dealing with grant reductions and the removal of funding that was historically 
provided to cover inflation, coupled with continued demand pressures over 
the last decade is well documented.  It involves planning ahead of time, 
through a two-yearly cycle, releasing resources in advance of need and using 
those resources to help fund transformational change.  

2.3. This strategy has served the County Council, and more particularly its 
services and community well, as it has delivered transformation programmes 
on time and on budget allowing maximum planning time and minimising 
disruption.  Put simply, it is an approach that has ensured Hampshire County 
Council has continued to avoid the worst effects of funding reductions that 
have started to blight other local authorities.

2.4. In line with this financial strategy there were no new savings proposals 
presented as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process and the budget was 

Page 25

mailto:stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk


balanced through the use of the Grant Equalisation Reserve (GER).  Targets 
for 2019/20 based on a reduction of approaching 19% in cash limited spend, 
were approved by the County Council in July 2016 as part of the MTFS to 
2020.  Proposals to meet these targets were approved by Executive 
Members, Cabinet and County Council in October and November 2017 and 
are 
[...]
proposals which will impact on climate change.

Page 36

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=737


Appendix 1

Budget Summary 2019/20 – Environment and Transport

Service Activity Original 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

£’000

Proposed 
Budget 
2019/20

£’000

Highways Maintenance 11,392 14,024 12,244
Street Lighting 9,969 9,969 10,125
Winter Maintenance 6,144 5,594 5,732
Concessionary Fares 13,118 13,118 13,222
Other Public Transport 5,297 5,441 3,249
Road Safety & Traffic Management 1,292 1,400 1,543
Other Highways, Traffic & Transport Services              (48)              (46)            (996)
Staffing and Operational Support 9,405 10,157 7,324

Highways, Traffic and Transport 56,569 59,657 52,443
   

Waste Disposal 46,315 47,106 45,044
Environment 319 305 297
Strategic Planning 967 1,038 762
Chichester Harbour Conservancy 193

Waste, Planning and Environment 47,794 48,449 46,103
    
Departmental and Corporate Support 3,546 3,704 3,494
    
Early achievement of savings 3,840 2,280 50

Net Cash Limited Expenditure 111,749 114,090 102,090

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee

Date: 15 January 2019

Title: ETE proposed Capital Programme for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Amanda Beable

Tel:   01962 667940 Email: amanda.beable@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report
1.1. For the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee to pre-

scrutinise the proposals for the Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) 
Capital programme for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (see report attached 
due to be formally considered by the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport at 2.00pm on 15 January 2019). 

2. Recommendation
That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee:

2.1. Either:
supports the recommendation to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport that the proposed capital programmes for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22 totalling £194.275million, as set out in the attached report and its 
appendices, be put forward for approval to the Leader and Cabinet.  
Or:
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport, with regards to the proposed capital programmes 
set out in the attached report.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Date: 15 January 2019

Title: ETE Proposed Capital Programme 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: Amanda Beable

Tel:   01962 667940 Email: amanda.beable@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Executive Member recommends approval to the Leader and Cabinet 

of the proposed 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 capital programmes totalling 
£194.275million, as set out in this report and in Appendices 1 and 2.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1The purpose of this paper is to set out, subject to confirmation of funding, the 

proposals for the Transport and Environment (ETE) Capital programme for 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 and to seek approval for their onward 
submission to the Cabinet in February 2019. Appendix 1 is the approved 
format for the budget book, and Appendix 2 is a simplified view with 
expenditure profiled.

2.2 These proposals amount to just under £195million across the next three 
years. Government formula settlements (£92million) and Government 
competitively bid grants (£4.8million) make up the bulk of the funding, with 
other competitively-bid project specific grants, e.g. Local Growth fund (LGF) 
through the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) (£27million) also 
contributing. The remainder is funded through a mix of local resources, 
(£44million), developer contributions (£26million) and other lo
[...]
ort 

and Structural Maintenance allocations for 2019/20 and 2020/21 as detailed in 
Table 3 below.

5.2 In addition the DfT has confirmed that Band 3 (highest band) recipients of its 
Incentive Fund will be awarded £4.531 million (the maximum available) each 
year until 2020/21. It is assumed in this report that HCC retains its Band 3 
status and that funding remains at this level in 2021/22.

5.3 Further, in 2015 Government allocated £250 million for all local authorities 
over a 5 year period until 2020/21 through its Pothole Action Fund. An 
additional £100 million was added to this fund in the 2016 Autumn statement. 
It is assumed that HCC will receive £2.123 million more each year in 2019/20 
and 2020/21 from this fund and that funding remains at this level in 2021/22.

6 Other Government funding
6.1 The County Council has had a great deal of success in securing Local Growth 

Funding (LGF) from both the EM3 and Solent LEPs as evidenced in the 
significant number of schemes funded from this source in the existing 
programme. In 2018/19 the County Council and East Hampshire District 
Council were successful in a bid for £3.14million of funding from the 
Enterprise M3 LEP for funding toward the Green Grid Green Loop programme 
of sustainable schemes in and around Whitehill & Bordon. 

6.2 This programme includes £2.361million funding for schemes which are being 
developed for delivery in 2019/20 as part of Hampshire County Council’s 
response to the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs and DfT’s 
UK plan for tackling roadside NO2 concentrations. Funding for these schemes 
is currently provisional.

7 Developer Contributions and other external funding
7.1 The Department receives contributions from developers towards the cost of 

highway and transport infrastructure associated with mitigating the effects of 
developments. 

7.2 This 3-year programme includes an estimate of £26.394million from s106 
developer contributions; however there are many more 
[...]
cient visibility. The current value of this 
sub-programme is almost £9million. It is noted however that this is the value 
of schemes mainly focused on walking and cycling improvements, there are 
many other schemes in the programme that include walking and cycling 
elements, which are not included in this sub-programme.    

11.4 The 2019/20 main programme provides details of the schemes expected to 
commence during that financial year. Circumstances outside of the 
organisation’s control such as unexpected public utility apparatus or 
environmental considerations can intervene that may cause some schemes to 
be delayed to later financial years. Members will be kept informed of progress, 
any potential changes during the management of the detailed design and 
delivery of the main 2019/20 programme. The main 2020/21 and 2021/22 

Page 45



programmes are at this stage provisional and programmed based upon the 
more limited information available for schemes at a much earlier stage of 
development. These programmes will be updated as required with members 
kept informed. Further a limited number of schemes have been included in 
this programme prior to full funding being confirmed. Updates to the capital 
programme will be made during 2019/20 to reflect further confirmation of 
funding as required.

11.5 It should be noted that this programme includes £2.129million of schemes 
which are being developed for delivery in 2019/20 as part of Hampshire 
County Council’s response to the Department for Environment, Food & Rural 
Affairs and DfT’s UK plan for tackling roadside NO2 concentrations. For these 
schemes to qualify for Government funding, approval in principle needs to be 
in place prior to submission of the Full Business Case. Given this, schemes to 
the value of £2.129million are entering the Integrated Transport Programme 
prior to funding being confirmed and are individually detailed in Appendix 2. 
In 2018/19 the County Council was successfully awarded £2.361
[...]
ons to be added when timely:
 Review of Walking Strategy brought in in 2016 (request by Cllr Tod June 2017)
 Impact of Brexit on the Hampshire Economy (request by Cllr Kyrle June 2017)
 Invite bus companies to a meeting to explain their perspective and hear the member perspective (request by Cllr Philpott Oct 

2018)

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 2019/20 Revenue Budget - Economic Development and Environment & Transport
	Appendix 1 - Economic Development Revenue
	Appendix 2 - Environment & Transport Revenue

	7 ETE Proposed Capital Programme 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22
	Capital Programme Report
	Capital Programme Appendix 1
	Capital Programme Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Tuesday, 15th January, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer

* Councillor Graham Burgess
* Councillor John Bennison
 Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Gary Hughes
 Councillor Rupert Kyrle
* Councillor Derek Mellor
* Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor David Simpson

* Councillor Michael Thierry
* Councillor Martin Tod
* Councillor Michael White
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
 

*Present

67.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were noted.

68.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

69.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

70.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for the meeting.



71.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that the cycling working lunch was due to 
take place following the Committee meeting and Members were welcome to 
stay.

The Committee were informed that the Resources and Waste Strategy for 
England was published on the 18 December and could be accessed via the 
following link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/resources-and-waste-
strategy-for-england . The Chairman highlighted Chapter 3 in the summary 
document as being of particular relevance for the Committee.

It was confirmed that Katy Sherwood would be taking over supporting the Select 
Committee from Marie Mannveille. Marie had worked with the Select Committee 
for over five years and was thanked for her work.

72.  2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 

The Select Committee received a presentation from Stuart Jarvis and Sue 
Lapham, which covered both the Revenue Budgets for Economic Development 
and Environment and Transport, as well as the Proposed Capital Programme for 
Economy, Transport and Environment.  

Members heard that:
 There were £140m of savings planned in the current programme;
 One off funding was in place to meet potential gaps as a result of possible 

delay in cash release;
 There would be a 2.99% council tax increase going forward;
 In the Local Government Finance Settlement, Hampshire County Council 

would receive £1.8m to account for the business rate levy surplus;
 Pilots were going ahead with Local Authorities keeping 75% and 100% of 

business tariffs as opposed to the current 50% and these would be 
reviewed at a later date;

 There was no change to the New Homes bonus, with remained at £4.9m;
 The Reserves Strategy was summarised with £115.7m (17.9%) being 

immediately available to support one-off spending;
 The approved £15.805m savings proposals for Tt2019 were highlighted, 

which included parking, street lighting and agency agreements.
 Highways maintenance and waste would continue to be a key challenge 

going forward as there were elements of fixed of costs that would need to 
be supported despite a shrinking revenue budget.

 The Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) would be of crucial importance 
going forward as the costs increase, with two thirds of waste costs falling 
on Hampshire County Council. Discussions would continued with 
Government as to a sustainable way forward.

 The Capital Programme and one-off funds available (like the Pothole 
Fund grant) meant that planning ahead was difficult.

 Only the funding that had been allocated was shown and there were 
further bids and developer funding to come going forward.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/resources-and-waste-strategy-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/resources-and-waste-strategy-for-england


 Funding still existed from the Stubbington Bypass, consisting of both 
Capital Grant money and that from the Solent LEP.

 There were too many variables to plan anything for Brexit, but it was 
appreciated that there would be an impact in some areas.

 A short consultation was anticipated regarding MRF’s, which Hampshire 
County Council would respond to.

 Food waste disposal was an area that would need further focus going 
forward, but there was currently spare capacity in anaerobic digesters so 
no issue with dealing with it locally.

Members queried as to whether money had been put aside to cover the potential 
risks resulting from Brexit, however it was confirmed that there were too many 
variables at this stage to plan effectively. Officers were, however, very conscious 
of potential impacts.

Members discussed the benefits of visiting an aerobic digester and MRF.

The Select Committee was informed that pooling restraints had been eased 
regarding 106 agreements. This was of benefit as SIL funding was released at 
trigger points for larger developments, which did not work as well for the County 
Council.

RESOLVED:

a) In regards to the revenue budget for Environment and Transport, the
Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport that the revised revenue 
budget for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 of the attached report, and the 
summary revenue budget for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 of the attached 
report, be recommended for approval by the Leader and Cabinet.

b) In regards to the revenue budget for Economic Development, the Select
Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Economic Development that the revised revenue budget for 
2018/19, as set out in section 5 of the attached report, and the summary revenue 
budget for 2019/20, as set out in section 7 of the attached report, be 
recommended for approval by the Leader and Cabinet.

73.  ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20, 2020/21 AND 2021/22 

This item was considered alongside Item  6 on the agenda.

RESOLVED:

The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee: supported the 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Environment and Transport that 
the proposed capital programmes for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 totalling 
£194.275million, as set out in the attached report and its appendices, be put 
forward for approval to the Leader and Cabinet.



74.  HAMPSHIRE ECONOMY 

The Select Committee received a presentation from David Fletcher; Assistant 
Director of Economy regarding the Hampshire economy.

Members heard that:
 Hampshire faced challenges that were both national and Hampshire 

specific. These included a shortage of grade A office space and lack of 
digital skills.

 Despite challenges, Hampshire had a generally prosperous economy 
worth around £50bn, despite manufacturing decreasing by around 7%.

  A thriving economy was about getting a good mix of high productivity and 
employment to achieve the best economic output. Transport links also 
needed to be exploited.

 Urban centres were aimed at attracting young people and creating a mix 
of jobs and a good cultural environment. It was important that people were 
able to live and work in the same area.

  Most successful City Centres need 50% of commercial development 
dedicated to office space, and at the moment Southampton had 20% and 
Portsmouth 25%.

 Hampshire was the most export intensive county and looked to build on 
being a gateway for the UK economy as a whole.

 Gosport has sites coming forward for development/redevelopment with 
deep water access and it was important that these were utilised to drive 
the marine and maritime economy in the local area.

Members agreed that there would be multiple benefits to the LEP’s working more 
closely together.
The Select Committee was shown a presentation by John Till, Director of 
Thinking Place on branding and marketing Hampshire. (Video can be seen at 
https://youtu.be/V2kPhFlGkhs) 

RESOLVED:

Members noted the information provided by David Fletcher and thanked him for 
his ongoing work.

75.  ELECTRIC VEHICLE DEVELOPMENTS 

The Select Committee received a presentation from Steve Clow; Assistant 
Director of Property Services, and Paul Roebuck; Engineering Team Leader 
regarding Electric Vehicle developments in Hampshire.

Members heard that:

 Electric vehicles formed part of the overall energy programme, which was 
delivering significant reductions in energy and carbon.

 So far the cumulative saving on energy had been £30 million, inclusing 
school and corporate buildings.

 Initiatives had included Solar Voltaic panels, updated boiler controls and 
LED lighting proposals.

https://youtu.be/V2kPhFlGkhs


 Hampshire County Council (HCC) were looking to have an electric vehicle 
fleet going forward with 54 vehicles anticipated by the end of 2020. There 
had been investment in 14 charging point and each year had seen a 25% 
growth each year in both rapid and fast charges.

 Hybrid vehicles had seen a 23% growth, with 8% of annual sales being 
low emission vehicles

 Electric vehicles cost 1p a mile compared to 11p a mile with conventional 
fuel, and there were also savings to be made regarding vehicle 
maintenance with electric cars.

 Hampshire had developed an Electric Vehicle Framework, in which 
approximately 30 organisations had so far joined and was free to Local 
Authorities.

 On-street parking was the biggest challenge and charging vehicles at the 
side of the road, and a strategy was being developed to look at this.

 There were three different types of charging. Slow charging was for cars 
parked all day or overnight, fast charging was for short visits whilst 
shopping as a top-up and rapid charging was like that at a service station 
where you would be with the vehicle.

 Councillor Mel Kendal attended the meeting and informed Members of the 
history of getting electric vehicles part of the energy programme. He was 
thanked for championing the work undertaken to date.

RESOLVED:

Members fully supported the energy programme and the modern, clean image of 
Hampshire it portrayed. Officers were thanked for their investment in the project.

76.  GOVERNMENT 25 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Select Committee received a presentation from Chris Murray, Head of 
Strategic Planning, updating Members on the Government 25 Year Environment 
Plan.
Members were taken through the main themes within the Plan, subsequent 
government policy and consultation and the County Council’s response to the 
aims in the Plan, on issues such as waste management (including the plastic 
and food waste challenge), biodiversity, flood management and air quality.
Members heard that:
· There were plans for 11 million trees to be planted by 2060 to support 
landscaping and declining species.
· An Ecological Network had been produced to help protect threatened species 
and reduce decline in biodiversity.
· Better partnership arrangements were being sought around flood and water 
management
· The Clean Air Strategy had been published and could be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/clean-air-strategy-2019.  Climate 
change and air quality implications had been discussed at Cabinet in November 
2018.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/clean-air-strategy-2019


Members enquired regarding initiatives to help protect wildlife by having dog free 
areas in national parks and other protected areas. This was acknowledged as an 
issue but would be something for the individual National Parks and other 
planning authorities to manage through planning policy.

RESOLVED:
Members noted the information and thanked Chris Murray for his presentation.

77.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was approved by Members.


